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ORDER 

1. Tho prosont Roport dateod 26.02.2021 has boen rocelvod from tho Diroclor 

Genoral of Anti-Profitooring (DGAP) after a detailod investigation under Rule 

133(5) of the Central Goods & Service Tax (CGST) Rules, 2017. The brief 

facts of the case are that the National Anti-Profiteering Authority (NAA) vide 

its Order No, 14/2020 dated 11.03.2020 passed in the case of M/s Le Reve 

Pvt. Ltd. had directed the DGAP to examine M/s Subway Systems India Pvt. 

Ltd. for possible violation of Section 171 of the CGST Act, 2017 under Rule 

133(5) of the CGST Rules, 2017 read with the provisions of Section 171(2) of 

the CGST Act, 2017. 

2. Para No. 39 of the Order No. 14/2020 passed in the case of M/s Le Reve Pvt. 

Ltd. is reproduced as follows: 

"Furthermore, the DGAP vide his Supplementary Report dated 

09.12.2019 has reported that M/s Subway Systems India Pvt. Ltd. 

(SSIPL) had also profiteered by charging royalty and advertisement 

expenses on the increased value of net taxable sales which was allowed 

to the franchisee (in this case, the Respondent) to offset the impact of 

denial of ITC. Further, M/s SSIPL was recommending the sales price of 

the products to his franchisees but was not involved in the purchase of 

goods/material or services for the supply of restaurant services. 

Therefore, given the above, there was effectively no denial of ITC to M/s 

SSIPL and it appeared to be resorting to profiteering by charging royalty 

and advertisement charges on the increased base price from the 

franchisee. Hence, the DGAP has sought directions to investigate the 

above-discussed issue, either from the Standing Committee under Rule 
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129(1) of the CGST Rules, 2017 or from this Authority under Rule 133(5) 

of the CGST Rules, 2017. In this regard, we observed that M/s SSIPL 

acts as a price monitoring authority for the products to be sold by the 

franchisee, provides his sale and purchase software to the franchisee 

and also charges royalty and advertisement charges on the increased 

base price charged by the franchisee. Therefore, this Authority finds no 
reason to differ with the finding of the DGAP that there may be chances 

of profiteering by M/s SSIPL in respect of charging of royalty and 

advertisement charges on the increased value of net taxable sales. 

Therefore, the Authority, in line with the provisions of Section 171(2) of 

the CGST Act, 2017 and as per the amended Rule 133 (5) (a) of the 

CGST Rules 2017 directs the DGAP to further examine M/s Subway 

Systems India Pvt. Ltd. for possible violations of the provisions of Section 

171 of the CGST Act 2017 and to submit his report as per the provisions 
of Rule 133 (5) (b) of the CGST Rules, 2017 since there are adequate 

reasons to believe that M/s Subway Systems India Pvt. Ltd. may have 

profiteered by charging the royaltyy and advertisement charges on the 

increased net taxable sales." 

3. The DGAP vide his Report dated 26.02.2021 had inter-alia submitted the 

following points: -

i. On receipt of the above reference on 13.03.2020, a notice under Rule 

129 of the Rules was issued by the DGAP on 15.05.2020 to the 

Respondent. 

ii. The period covered by the current investigation was from 01.07.2017 to 

31.03.2020. 
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ii. In response to the notice dated 15.05.2020, the Respondent replied 

vide letters/e-mails dated 22.08.2020, 28.08.2020, 11.11.2020, 

05.02.2021, 09.02.2021, 10.02.2021 and submitted the requisite 

documents. 

iv. The Respondent in response to said notice submitted detailed reply 

dated 22.08.2020. The relevant portion of the submissions is 

reproduced as follows: 

a. While M/s Le Reve Pvt, Ltd. might be a franchisee of the 

Respondent, both were distinct persons under the GST 

Act and a complaint or proceedings against M/s Le Reve 

Pvt. Ltd. could not be made a proceeding against the 

Respondent under Rule 133(5)(b) of the CGST Rules, 

2017. 

b. The Respondent did not have any control on the base 

price offered by his franchisees to their Customers. 

Franchisees were never instructed, nor they had ever 

asked for any permission or were they obligated 

contractually to increase the base value of products sold 

to offset the impact of denial of ITC. 

C. The consideration for sale of products was not received 

by the Respondent from the Customers. It was retained 

by the individual franchisees and was accounted for as 

revenue in their individual books of accounts. 

d. The Respondent only collected the Royalty and 

Advertisement charges on the net sales (not the base 

price) declared by individual franchisees to the 
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